

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

KELLEY AMADEI, CAROLA CASSARO, LAURA
CUCULLU, COREY FIELDS, ANNE GARRETT, AMY
LANIGAN, MATT O'ROURKE, ERIC POLK, and
KAREN POLK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action
No. 17-CV-5967

(Garaufis, J.)
(Scanlon, M.J.)

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT U.S. CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION'S OBJECTION TO THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S ORDER
REQUIRING PRODUCTION OF PRIVILEGED TRAINING MATERIALS**

RICHARD P. DONOGHUE
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
Eastern District of New York
271 Cadman Plaza East
Brooklyn, New York 11201

DARA A. OLDS
MATTHEW J. MODAFFERI
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
(Of Counsel)

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

ARGUMENT4

 POINT I

 DEFENDANT U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION
 OBJECTS TO THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S ORDER
 REQUIRING THE PRODUCTION OF PRIVILEGED FOURTH
 AMENDMENT TRAINING MATERIALS WITHOUT THE
 APPLICATION OF CASE LAW, AND BEFORE THE ISSUE
 WAS PRESENTED TO THE COURT WITH AUTHORITY
 AND A DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF THE
 ATTORNEY-CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES4

 A. The Fourth Amendment Training Materials are Protected by
 the Attorney-Client Privilege.....4

 B. The Fourth Amendment Training Materials are Protected by
 the Work Product Privilege.....7

CONCLUSION.....9

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amadei v. Nielsen</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210479 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2018)	2
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	3
<i>Families for Freedom v. United States Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	7
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	8
<i>Horn & Hardart Co. v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 888 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>In re Cnty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Sept. 15, 1983</i> , 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement Agency</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	5
<i>Thomas E. Hoar, Inc. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Travel Sentry, Inc. v. Tropp</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	4
<i>Upjohn Co. v. U.S.</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	4-5

United States v. Adlman,
68 F.3d 1495 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 8

United States v. Nobles,
422 U.S. 225 (1975)..... 8

United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)..... 7
